STATE OF CALIFORNIA - CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY PETE WILSON, Governor

STATE WATER RESOURCES CCNTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS

2014 T STREET, SUITE 130

P.0O. BOX 944212

SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 94244-2120

(916) 227-4360 MAY 0 5 1995

(916)227-4530 (FAX)

R.J, Falconer
718776 Walnut Road
Castro Valley, CA 94546

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAINV NO. 007778, FOR SITE ADDRESS: 310 Bartlett Avenue, Hayward, CA 94546

The State Water Resources Controf Board (State Board) takes pleasure in issuing the attached Letter of Commitment in an amount not to
exceed $13,000. This Letter of Commitment is based upon our review of the corrective action costs incurred to date and your application
received on August 18, 1993 and may be modified by the State Board in writing by an amended Letter of Commitment.

Read the tsrms and conditions listed in the Letter of Commitment. The State Board will take sfeps o withdraw this Letter of Commitment
after 90 calendar days from the date of this transmittal letter unless you proceed with due diligence with your clganup effort. This means
that you must take positive, concrete steps to ensure that corrective action is proceeding with all due speed. For example, If you have
not started your cleanup effort, you must obtain three bids and sign a contract with one of these bidders within 90 calendar days. If your
cleanup effort has already started and was delayed, you must resume the expenditure of funds to ensure that your cleanup is proceeding
in an expeditious manner. You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements,

This package includes the following:

= A "Reimbursement Request Instructions” package. Retain this package for future reimbursement requests. These instructions must
be followed when seeking reimbursement for corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988. Included in the instruction package
are: - Samples of completed Reimbursement Request forms and Spreadsheets.

- Recommended Minimum Invoice Cost Breakdown

< A "Bid Summary-Sheet to list information on bids received. ‘

» A "Certification of Non-Recovery From Other Sources” which must be returned before any reimbursements can be made.

» "Reimbursement Request” forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs incurred.

«  "Spreadsheat” forms which you must use in conjunction with your Reimbursement Reguest.

e "Claimant Data Record” (Std. Form 204) which must be completed and returned with your first Reimbursement Request.

YOU MUST SUBMIT A REIMBURSEMENT REQUEST PACKAGE BY July 26, 1995, OR SEND A WRITTEN UPDATE EXPLAINING:

1. Status of cleanup to date,

2. Reasonfs) why a reimbursement request has not been submitted.
3. Costs incurrad to date for corrective action.

4, Profected date for submitling a reimbursement request.

We constantly review the status of alf active claims. If you do not submit a reimbursernent request or a written update by the date above,
or Tail to proceed with due diligence with the cleanup, we will take steps to withdraw your Letter of Commitment.

If you have any questions regarding the Letter of Commitment or the Reimbursement Request package, please contact Cheryl Gordon at
(916} 2274539,

LIS

Dave Deanef, Manager
UST Cleanup Fund Program

Sincerely,

Enclosures

ce: Mr. Steve Morse Mr. Tom Peacock
California Regional Water Quality Afameda County EHD
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region 717137 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fi
27107 Webster Street, Suite 500 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Oakland, CA 94612



LETTER OF COMMITMENT FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS

CLATM NO: 007779 AMENDMENT NO: 0

CLAIMANT: R.J. Falconer BALANCE FORWARD: $0
CO~-PAYEE: None

JOINT CLAIMAINT: None
THIS AMOUNT: $13,000

NEW BALANCE: $13,000

18776 Walnut Road
Castro Valley, CA 94546

CLAIMANT ADDRESS

LT3

TAX ID/SSA NO: 547-28-6202

Subject to availability of funds, the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) agrees to reimburse R.J. Falconer
(Claimant) for eligible corrective action costs at 310 Bartlett Avenue, Hayward, CA 94546 (Site). The commitment

reflected by this Letter is subject to all of the foliowing terms and conditions:

1. Reimbursement shall not exceed $13.000 uniess this amount is subsequently modified in writing by an amended
Letter of Commitment.

2. The obligation to pay any surn under this Letter of Commitment is contingent upon availability of funds. In the
event that sufficient funds are not available for reasons beyond the reasonable control of the SWRCB, the SWRCB
shall not be obligated to make any disbursements hereunder. If any disbursements otherwise due under this Letter
of Commitment are deferred because of unavailability of funds, such disbursements will promptly be made when
sufficient funds do become available. Nothing herein shall be construed to provide the Claimant with a right of.
priority for dishursement over any other ¢laimant who has a similar Letter of Commitment.

3.  All costs for which reimbursement is sought must be eligible for reimbursement and the Claimant must be the
person entitled to reimbursement thereof.

4. Claimant must at all times be in compliance with all applicable state laws, rules and regulations and with all terms,
conditions, and commitments contained in the Claimant's Application and any supperting documents or in any
payment requests submitted by the Claimant.

5. No disbursement under this Letter of Commitment will be made except upon receipt of acceptable Standard Form
Payment Requests duly executed by or on behalf of the Claimant. All Payment Requests must be executed by the
Claimant or a duly authorized representative who has been approved by the Division of Clean Water Programs.

5. Any and all disbursements payable under this Letter of Commitment may be withheld if the Claimant is not in
compliance with the provisions of Paragraph & above.

7. Neither this Letter of Commitment nor any right thereunder is assignable by the Claimant without the written
consent of the SWRCE. In the event of any such assignment, the rights of the assignee shall be subject to all
terms and conditions set forth in this Letter of Commitment and the SWRCB's consent.

8. This Letter of Commitment may be withdrawn at any time by the SWRCB if completion of corrective action is not
performed with reasonable diligence.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, this Letter of Commitment has been issued by the SWRCE this 26th day of April, 1295,

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

STATE USE:
CALSTARS CODING:
0550-569.02 - 30530

$

Ri3/24/94




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Diiston of Clean Water Programs

May 21, 1993 UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, BEm 200
Sumadha Arigala Oaldand, CA 94621

RWQCB, S.F. Bay Region (510) 271-4530

21010 Webster St., Ste 500
Oakland, CA 94612

STID 3733

RE: Anderson Lift Truck Transport (Falconer), located at 310
Bartlett Avenue, Hayward, California

RECOMMENDATION FOR UST CASBE CLOSURE

Dear Mr. Arigala,

This office has reviewed the files for this site and has come to
the conclusion that this site can be recommended for closure.

On April 26, 1989, a 500-gallon leaded gasoline underground
storage tank (UST) was removed from the above site. Visual
inspection of the tank and associated piping revealed no obvious
holes. Two soil samples (AL-1 and AL-2) were collected from
beneath the UST in native soil, one from 1 foot below the tank,
and the other from 3 feet below the tank. The initial depth of
the tank pit is unknown. These samples were analyzed for TPH as
gasoline (TPHg) and BTEX. The lab analysis of these samples
identified 2,400 ppm TPHg and 21 ppm benzene in sample AL-1.
Analysis of sample AL-2 identified 140 ppm TPHg and traces of
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (Please refer to attached copy
of sampling locations and lab analysis results).

On January 14 and February 5, 1991, ENGEO Incorporated began
overexcavation of the tank pit. 8Six confirmation soil samples
were submitted for laboratory analysis. One sample was selected
from the bottom and one from each sidewall. Soil samples from
the bottom of the excavation were recovered at depths of 16.5 and
17 feet. Soil samples collected from the sidewalls were
recovered at depths of 11 to 14 feet. These samples were
analyzed for TPHg and BTEX. Analysis of these samples identified
1.3 ppm TPHg in Sample 3, upto .0032 ppm benzene in Sample 6, and
traces of toluene and xylenes (Please refer to the attached
copies of lab analysis results and sampling locations).

On April 9, 1992, three monitoring wells were installed at the
site (Please refer to attached copies of borings). These wells
have only been sampled twice, once on April 9, 1992 and once on



Sumadhu Arigala

Re: 310 Bartlett Ave.
May 21, 1993

Page 2 of 2

April 14, 1993. These samples were analyzed for TPHg and BTEX in
both sampling events. No contaminants were identified. In the
April 1992 sampling event, the ground water gradient was
determined to be going towards the west, towards monitoring well
MW-3. In the April 1993 sampling event, the ground water
gradient was determined to be going to the east, not in the
direction of any of the monitoring wells. However, I feel that
the monitoring well locations are sufficient and if ground water
had been impacted in the past, these wells would have at least
identified minor contaminant concentrations. However, through
both sampling events, no contaminants were detected above
detection limits (Please refer to copies of site maps and
laboratory analysis results).

Please review the attached information and notify this office as
to whether RWQCB concurs with the recommendation. If you have
any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Edgar Howell-File(JS)



May 19, 1993

Ms. Juliette Shin

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200

QCakland, California 94621

Subject: Anderson Lift Truck Transport
310 Bartlett Avenue
Hayward, California

Dear Ms. Shin;

Attached please find a report on groundwater monitoring and sampling at Anderson Lift
Truck Transport, 310 Bartlett Avenue, Hayward, California.

Analysis of soil and groundwater samples collected at the site have not detected any
petroleum hydrocarbon constituents. A copy of the preliminary site investigation, previously
submitted in June 1992 documenting monitoring well installation, is included for your
reference. As a result, I believe that no further work is warranted, and hereby request case
closure.

Singerely,

obert Falconer

18776 Walnut Road
Castro Valley, California 94546



C/‘\QAUSTO ENGINEERING GROUP

May 14, 1993

Mr. Robert Falconer
18776 Walhut Road
Castro Valley, California 94546 10-144

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Anderson Lift Truck Transport
310 Bartlett Avenue
Hayward, California

Dear Mr., Falconer:

Alisto Engineering Group is pleased to submit this report on groundwater monitoring and
sampling at Anderson Lift Truck Transport, 310 Bartlett Avenue, Hayward, California.

Please submit a copy of the report to each of the following parties: \

/ 1. Ms. Juliette Shin

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

2. Mr. Hugh Murphy
Hayward Fire Department
25151 Clawiter Road
Hayward, California 94545-2731

3. My, Eddy So
California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Qakland, California 94612

Also enclosed is a request for case ciosure. If you agree with the contents of the request,
please sign and submit a copy to each of the above parties. On receipt of a case closure
letter, please send us a copy for our files. ;

1777 OAKLAND BOULEVARD, SUITE 200 - WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596 + (510) 295-1650 » FAX (510) 295-1823
CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO. A-652544



Mr. Robert Falconer
May 14, 1993
Page 2

Please call if you have questions or comments.
Sincerely,
ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP

ez

Brady Nagle
Project Manager

Enclosures

ALISTO ENGINGERING GROUP

-
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

i

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

November 2, 1992

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Robert Falconer (510) 271-4530
18776 Walnut Road

Castro Valley, CA 94546

STID 3733

RE: Required investigations at the site located at 310 Bartlett

Avenue, Hayward, California
Dear Mr. Falconer,

The case file for the above site has been transferred to another
Hazardous Materials Specialist, Juliet Shin.

One 550-gallon gasoline underground storage tank (UST) was
removed from the site in April 1989. Two soil samples were
collected from beneath this tank in native soil during the
removal. Analysis of these samples identified Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbon as gasoline (TPHg), as high as 2,400 parts per
million (ppm), in both of the samples. In 1991, Engeo, Inc.
further excavated the tank pit and collected confirmatory soil
samples. Analysis of these samples identified only minor
concentrations of TPHg and BTEX.

Although the vertical and lateral extent of soil contamination
was essentially identified and most of it removed, no efforts
have been made to determine whether the ground water has been
impacted by the release at the site. Guidelines established by
the California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
requires that investigations be conducted whenever an
unauthorized release of product is suspected from an UST. The
observed soil contamination would indicate that the ground water
may have been impacted.

You are required to conduct a Preliminary 8ite Assessment (PSA)
to determine the lateral and vertical extent and severity of
ground water contamination which may have resulted from the
release at the site. The information gathered by the PSA will be
used to determine an appropriate course of action to remediate
the site, if deemed necessary. The PSA must be conducted in
accordance with the RWQCB’s Staff Recommendations for the Initial
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks. The major
elements of such an investigation are summarized in the attached
Appendix A. The major elements of the guidelines include, but
are not limited to, the following:




Mr. Robert Falconer
Re: 310 Bartlett Ave.
November 2, 1992

Page 2 of 3

o At least one ground water monitoring well must be installed
within 10 feet of the tank pit, oriented in the confirmed
downgradient direction relative to ground water flow. In
the absence of identifying the confirmed downgradient
direction, a minimum of three monitoring wells will be
required to verify gradient direction. During the
installation of these wells so0il samples are to be
collected at five foot depth intervals and any significant
changes in lithology until ground water is reached.

o Subsequent to the installation of the monitoring wells,
these wells must be surveyed to an established benchmark,
with an accuracy of 0.01 foot. &additionally, ground water
elevations are to be measured monthly for three consecutive
months and then quarterly thereafter. Ground water samples
are to be collected and analyzed quarterly. Samples are to
be analyzed for the appropriate fuel contaminants listed in
Table 2 of RWQCB’s Staff Recommendations for the Initial
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks.

The PSA proposal is due within 45 days of the receipt of this
letter. Once the proposal is approved, field work should
commence within 60 days. A report must be submitted to this
office within 45 days after the completion of this phase of work
at the site. Subsequent reports are to be submitted quarterly
until this site gqualifies for final RWQCB "sign-off"™. Such
quarterly reports are due the first day of the second month of
each subsequent quarter.

The referenced initial and guarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and must include, among others, the
following elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination characterization

o Interpretation of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product plume
definition maps for each target component, geologic cross
sections, etc.



Mr. Robert Falconer
Re: 310 Bartlett Ave.
November 2, 1992

Page 3 of 3

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
california-Registered Geologist, -Certified Engineering
Geologist, or -Registered Civil Engineer.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this
agency or RWQCB.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Eddy So, RWQCB
Hugh Murphy, Hayward Fire Dept.

Edgar Howell~File(JS)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

AGENCY <
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

November 28, 1990 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
/ Qakland, CA 94621
Cal Anderson (415)

Anderson Lift Truck Transport
310 Bartlett Av.
Hayward CA 94541

RE: Soil Contamination at 310 Bartlett Av., Hayward 94541

Dear Mr. Andersoni/i%dﬂﬂw{

In the course of the underground storage tank removal at your site,
significant soil contamination was discovered. You were instructed
by this office, in correspondence dated September 22, 1989, to submit
a site contamination report and to begin an investigation of the full
depth and lateral extent of site contamination. You must submit the
report form (enclosed) and a site investigation work plan no later
than January 15, 1991. A work plan format was sent to you with the
September 22 correspondence.

In addition, you must provide information regarding the soil
excavated from the tank pit. No analysis results were ever submitted
to this office. Contaminant levels must be established for this soil
prior to reuse, remediation, or disposal. Submit this any available
soil sampling results on or before the due date for your site plan.

You must also submit a check to this office for $500.00, payable to
Alameda County, in order to cover this agency's remediation oversight
costs.

You may contact me with any guestions at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Clmda ) Guass-

Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

oH Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Stuart G. Solomon, Geo Environmental Technology



October 24, 1990

J. Quarle and Associates,’Inc.
5835 Doyle Street, Suite #107
Emeryville, Ca. 94608

SUBJECT; NON PERFORMANCE on your proposal 1o manage and Mitigate
: soil conditions at 310 Bartlett Ave., Hayward, Ca. 94541 |
dated Qctober 11, 1989,

Dear Jack;

We are requesting you a refund to us in the amount of $2, 500.00,
(TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS) at once for the following reasons:

1. Your company has not acted in good faith as per our signed and
advanced $2, 500,00 proposal fee to your office dated October 13,

1989,

2., Not only have you or any of your so called Associates submitted
to the Alameda County Hazardous Materials Program, a plan to
manage and mitigate the Soil at the above address for which we
contracted your company to perform in good faith with our signed

and remitted fee of $2,500.00 and proposal dated October 13, 1989,

3. The J. Quarle and Associates, Inc./and or their Associates have
not responded to any of our correspondence in the matter of
manageing and mitigating our post removal of our und erground
gasoline storage tank as per our agreed upon signed proposal
dated October 13, 1989,

4. Our Contractor State License Board Complaint file #905640 issued
by Ms Le Simon indicated your company is only acting as s
consultant in this matter, rather than a contractor. This, to
us, borders on as a fraudulent act on your part.

Finally Jack, we are not at all pleased with your lack. of non
performance in the above matter and the sooner you refund to us the
down payment fee of $2,500,00 the better off we will all be.

Make a cashiers check or money order in the amount of $2,500.00
payable to Robert Falconer.

Remit same to Anderson Lift Truck Transport, 310 Bartlett Ave.,
Hayward, Ca, 9454],

Wi

FALCONER
RJIF/cc
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January 19, 1990

J. Quarle'! and Asséciates, Inc.
5835 Doyle Street Suite 107
Emeryville, CA. 94608

Dear Jack; .

It has been since October 11, 1989 that we signed your proposal for services
to manage and mitigate the soil and groundwater at 310 Bartlett Ave. Hayward,
California.

We realize the extenuating circumstances encounterd by many businesses because
of the "Quake" of October 17, 1989 that may be the reason for your delays in
this matter.

We are not only conerned dn-the above matter of proceeding with the job we
now are faced with a potential. of being in the way of Caltrans, whom, are in:
the process of passing.thru very close to our fence line 80 as to construct

a sound wall between our prdperty and State of California‘ property line along
the southbound lanes of the 880 Freeway. Caltrans expects to demolish shrubs,
fence along the property lines by mid February 1990.

Our final concern at this time is that we were directed to submit a plan to

the Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division in Oakland,
CA. It is not .clear to us if your office has submitted to them your plan to
mitigate the soil and related subjects.

We would appreciate ‘some response from your office ps soon as possible so we
can plan our near future in finally filling the existing hole where the former
fuel tank rested.

Truly Yours,

cct Anderson Lift Truck Transport, Inc. '

l. Y
- .

!
-



ROBERT J. FALCONER 1288 | 82‘]_5

CATHERINE C. FALCONER
PH. 415-582-1748 5 i : 3
18776 WALNUT RD. -
CASTRO VALLEY, CA 084546 f 19< ; 80-7044/2211
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J. Quarle' & Assoclates, Inc, : a

5835 Doyle Street, Suite 107 AN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE
Emeryville, CA 94608 COMPANY

(415) 547-7411 Fax (415) DB47-7422

OCTORER 11, 1089

Attn: Robert Falcaner
Anderson Lift Truck Transport
310 Bartlett Avenue .
Hayward, CA 94541

PROPOSAL Fi;,éffﬁICES

Hpywa
Re: 310 Bartlett Avenue, -Ba¥land; CA 94541

J, Quarle’ & Associates hereby proposes to manage the mitigation
of the soil and groundwater contamination at the above referenced

site.

In order to accomplish this task our firm will respond to the
issues arising from the letter dated September 22, 1989 from the
Alameda County Health Department to Anderson Lift Truck Transport
in the following manner:

1> Conmpille avaiiable data and incorporate it into our report.

2) Develop a site ﬁitigatinn plan and cbtain appropriate agency
approval

3) Implement the plan.

Contract price includes, 1in addition to the above stated
activities, certifiled disposal documents and a complete report of
activities,

Contract price excludes; permit fees, inepection feéds,
extraordinary costs incurred if remedial action involves public
thoroughfares, underground utilities or improvements, and

certified well monitoring.

Using the above referenced letter of September 22, 1989 as a
gulideline for eervices to be performed and incorporated in this
document as such, our firm will perform the services as described
above for +the sum of Two Thousand Five Hundred (2,500.00) with
payments to be made as follows: $2,500. 00 upon acceptance



The estimated caost - of remedial activities in addition to the
above services 1is $2,500. 00,

The actual remediation activities will be performed on a cost
pPlus basis with guidelines as follows: -

1) Services rendered will incur a fee of 15%.

2) Fees for services performed by employees of J. Quarle' &
Assoclates will not incur a surcharge. Established. rates for

,services are:

Technician $40. 00 per hour,
Master Technician $45. 00 per hour,
Engineer $75,. 00 per hour.
Project Manager $75. 00 per hour.

3) Payments for services performed and materials provided under
this portion of the contract will be made mgnthly upon
presentation of invoice, unless other arrangements are
mutually agreed upon between Anderson Lift Truck Transport and
J. Quarle' & Assoclates, Inc. .

Starting time is to be mutually agreed upon, and completion of
project is to be as expedient as governmental agencies allow.

Sincerely,

J. QUARLE' & ASSOCIATES, INC
ack Quarle’

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL

The abave prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory
and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work as
specified. Payment will be made as outlined above.

ATM&/ / 3f/ fdf fSIGNATU

Vo 2300
CKREE) /‘9//%‘7
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CONSUMER COMPLAINT FORM

DATE
PLEASE COMPLETE BOTH_SIDES OF THIS FORM.

I wish to register a complaint against the contractor named below. | understand that the Contractars State License Board s unable to represent
private citizens in court or lo collact money or fo favy fines. -

TO HELP THE CSLB RESOLVE TH!S COMPLAINT, PLEASE ANSWER AS MANY QUESTIONS AS POSSIBLE

1. YOUR NAME  (fony tens. {ddde} 2. CONTRACTOR NAME {on shown on conract/bvwolcs)

- 7 ,
ADDRESS L — . .../0//!/ ":1:“9 a&ﬁ/@,___ﬁffoc__, LnCs HCERSE NO, USED.
;322’_3_4@7'.[87'7“ A—pemue. R $53.C o e . she t0F

T, (WP cede ADDRESS (sront)
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HOME PHONE: (s tote) PHONE NUMBER

A £R) = [ TLD (A5 S47. Tebf/

3, Hove you lited in cowrl 1o tecover domogum thh complolnt? aYor ) No PERSON DEALT WItH

H 30, phecse emtach documentation with 1 form.  TACK Oﬂkﬂ/tf -
PROJECT INFORMATION . . ., -

4. OWNER OF CONSTRUCTION SHTE, 5. CONSTRUCTION SITE ADDRESS:  whreet ond ewmber
A’o/(ezr' I FRLeoger O ﬁﬁan&nr L

ADDRESS) pdl0 PHONE CITY, Il PHONE

Yo perierr fue. w320 Maymard - (A Feews (B0 1603

&, Describe Drielly tha work for which you conirocieds s K

P Peo A I~ L AY Aty A 4 A v LA O r A
,&&Wmc Aftached. ]
CONTRACT AW, ¥, AMOUNT, 7. AMOUNT FAID ON CONTRACT: 70, DATE WORK STARJTED: 11, DATE WORK CEASED:
-t oQ
Oet (51989 | $Boo~ 1~ | 25pp €& Has Lot Streded
12, WHY DID YOU 'CHCOSE TAIS CONTRACTOR? B
M
O reGuLar customer 7 0OORTO-DOOR SOLICITATION O AOVERTISEMENT enctose cort of
REFERRED BY SOMEONE - ) otHERr; EXPLAIN .

1. BRIEFLY STATE YOUR COMPLAINT
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14. Is this ﬂroioct & Residence Commaercial Buildingx O1her_£/.A' cc o )(' A{? Us. pecgs - n T

5. [s this project s Addilion—.. Repair/RepioceE-_ New Construction—
New Pyrchaie

| 5. Wos controch Wriﬂanx_ Qral New Home Purchose Agreement

7. Were thers any change orders? Yes. . No.&
if yos, ware they Written Oral Both

8. Is your complaint:  Abandonmen | | ‘Workmanship.—— Olher_x @Pufﬂ. 5 %Aﬂ'/’é& )
9, Building permit obtained by:  Contractor

Do not know.ﬁ:
Name of building deporiment

0. Who presented contract? {name): Sulesberson_x._wkﬁtim#ﬁ,ﬁﬁ-

vl Comrucior__,L: ’ el vﬁl d;(ﬂﬁf fe o 2

Do not know

You.

'}, Did the contracior have smployess? Yet.L No If s0, how many?

Do not know_ﬁ-

2. Ware smployees, subcontractors, or moterialmen paid?  Yes... . No,

3. Were ony liens filed on this job?  Yes_____ No_& By whom?

4, What altempts have yov made to contact th coniructbr? Unable to locate.
Personal contud.}(\_. Telephone*_ Letter {atttich copies)

5. Have you obtainad an estimate from another contracior to complete or correct job? Yes NOL—— -
if yes, provide name, address, phone number of the contractor, and if possible, @ copy of the estimate,

PLEASE SEND COPIES OF AlL PAPERS RELATED TO YOUR COMPLAINT

fease attach copies of both sides of contracts, cancelled checks, and other perinent materials. DO NOT SEND ORIGINALS. If copies are not
vailable, please explain why:

-

\. If the contractor Is licansed, he/she will be informed of this C. In addition to this complaint you moy also file on action in civil
complaint and will be asked to contact you within seven days, court. Please get advice-from on attorney or the smaoll claims
counselor at your local municipal court an filing such a com-

plaint,
,  The Conlractors Stata License Boord cannot direct o nonlicens- D. The Contractors State Llicense Boord connot represent private
ed conlvactor 1o complete or correct a project, citizens in court nor collect money for you. Please contact an

attorney or the small claims counsslor at your local municipol

court for advice on filing such an action. )

he informotion contained in this form is true, correct, and complete fo the best of my knowledge. | will assist in the investigation or in the présecu-
on of the contractor or other porties, ond will if necessary, attend hearings and testify 1o facts,

W " Gig et 31 (9%

THANK YOU FOR ASSISTING US IN OUR EFFORTS TéN/ESOLVE YOUR COMPLAINT L

31-15 (Rev. 8/88) ' w e
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

T T DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

September 22, 1989 Caktand, CA 94621
{416)

Mr. Robert Falconer
Anderson Lift

310 Bartlett Ave.
Hayward, CA 94541

Re: Unauthorized release from underground storage tank(s), 310
Bartlett Ave., Hayward

Dear Mr. Falconer:

During the removal of an underground storage tank at the above
location, contaminated soil was discovered. At 1 and 3 foot depths
under the tank levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH} were
found to be 2,400 and 140 respectively. These levels exceed
thresholds established by the Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) for the occurrence of an "unauthorized release." Title 23
of the California Code of Regulations requires all such releases
from underground tanks to be reported. You must file an
unauthorized release report with this office, a copy of which is
attached.

A preliminary assessment should be conducted to determine the
extent of groundwater contamination that has resulted from the
leaking tank. The information gathered by this investigation will
be used to assess the need for additional actions at the site. The
preliminary assessment should be designed to provide all of the
information in the format shown in the attachment at the end of
this letter. This format is based on RWQCB guidelines. You should
be prepared to install one monitoring well, if you can verify the
direction of groundwater flow in the immediate vicinity of the
site, and three wells if you cannot.

Until cleanup is complete, you will need to submit reports to this
cffice and to the RWQCB every three months (or at a more frequent
interval, if specified at any time by either agency). These
reports should include information pertaining to further
investigative results; the methods and costs of cleanup actions
implemented te date; and the method and location of disposal of any
contaminated material. Apparently no contaminated material has
been disposed of to date. :



Mr. Robert Falconer
September 22, 1989
Page 2 of 2

Your work plan should be submitted to this office by October 20,
1989 . Copies of the proposal should also be sent to the RWQCB
(attention: Lester Feldman). You may implement remedial actions
before approval of the work plan, but final concurrence by this
office will depend on the extent to which the work done meets the
requirements described in this letter. If you have any questions
about this letter or about remediation requirements established by
the RWQCB, please contact Tom Peacock, Sr. Hazardous Materials
Specialist, at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

pleA. e

Rafat”"A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:GW:gw

enclosure

cc: Howard Hatayama, DOHS (w/0 enclosure)
Lester Feldman, San Francisco Bay RWQCB (w/0 enclosure)
Gil Jensen, District Attorney, Alameda County Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency (w/o enclosure)



WORK PLAN REQUIREMENTS FOR AN INITIAL SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

This outline should be followed by profeSSLOnal engineering or
geologic consultants in preparing work plans to be submitted to the
RWQCB and local agencies. Work plans must be signed by a California-
registered engineer or geologist.

This outline should be referred to in context with the "Regional
Board Staff Recommendations for Initial Rvaluation and Investigation
of Underground Tanks" (June 2, 1988).

PROPOSAL FORMAT

I. Introduction
A. State the scope of work
B, Items are omitted that have already been received by this
Department

-

II. gite Description
A. Describe the hydrogeologic setting of the site v1c1n1ty

B. Prepare a vicinity map (including wells located on-site or on
adjoining lots, as well as any nearby streams

ITI. Plan_for Determining Extent of Soil Contamination

A. Describe method for determining the extent of contamination
within the excavation
B. Describe sampling methods and procedures to be used
l. If a soil gas survey is planned, then:
- identify number of boreholes, locations, sampling
depths, etc.:
- identify subcontractors, if any:
-~ identify analytical methods;
- provide a quality assurance plan for field testing.
2. If soil borings are to be used to determine the extent
of soil contamination, then:
- identify number, location (mapped), and depth of the
proposed borings;
~ describe the soil classification system, soil sampling
method, and rationale;
- describe the drilling method for the borings,
including decontamination procedures;
- explain how borings will be abandoned.
C. Describe how clean and contaminated soil will be differen-
tiated, and describe how excavated soil will be stored and
. disposed of. If on-site soil aeration is to be used, then
describe:
1. The volume and rate of aeration/turning;
2. The method of containment and cover;
3. Wet-weather contingency plans.
4. Results of consultation with the Bay Area Air Quality
Management District.



Iv.

V.

Other on-site treatments {such as bioremediation) require
permits issued by the RWQCB. Off-site storage or treatment
also requires RWQCB permits.

D. Describe security measures planned for the excavated hole and
contaminated soil

Plan for Characterizing Groundwater Contamination

Construction and placement of wells should adhere to the

requirements of the "Regional Board Staff Recommendations for

Initial Evalunation and Investigation of Underground Tanks."

A, Explain the proposed locations of monitoring wells (including
construction diagrams), and prepare a map to scale

B. Describe the method.of monitoring well construction and
associated decontamination procedures

1.
2.
3.

Expected depth and diameter of monitoring wells.

Date of expected drilling.

Locations of soil borings and sample collection method.
Casing type, diameter, screen interval, and pack and
slot sizing technique.

Depth and type of seal.

Development method and criteria for determining adequate
developnent.

Plans for disposal of cuttings and development water.
Surveylng plans for wells (requirements include survey-
ing to established benchmark to 0.01 foot)

C. Groundwater sampling plans

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Water level measurement procedure.

Well purging procedures and disposal protocol.
Sample collection and analysis procedures.
Quality assurance plan.

Chain-of-custody procedures.

Prepare a Site Safety Plan



WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY - UST CLEANUP PROGRAM
SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT

01/01/92 THROUGH 03/31/92

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 3733
SITE NAME: Falconer (A.K.A. Anderson Lift DATE REPORTED : 04/26/89
ADDRESS : 31¢ Bartlett Ave. DATE CONFIRMED: 04/26/89
CITY/ZIP : Hayward 94541 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: 8 CONTRACT STATUS: 2 EMERGENCY RESD:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED:
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 063/03/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 2,H,S,C,A
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED :

REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: NT

RESPCNSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

s e —— s ik sk P S —— S AL Sy vy we A ——— S Vo

RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Robert J. Falconer
COMPANY NAME:

ADDRESS: 18776 Walnut Road

CITY/STATE: Castro Valley, Ca 94546




DATE:
TO : Local oversight Program

FROM:

SUBJ: Transfer of Elligible Oversight Case

{/2(/(/(‘/0 iy~ ( AK= A, Ai’f&ff SO AM}?L (3(;0 Z’ﬂl/: ’//Q&%’)

Site name:

Address: A0 Beotlefl Cityﬁfﬁf}{w Zip qustf]
Closure plan attached? Y (ﬁ) DepRef remaining § Y 70,00
DepRef Project # 6_05:‘4) STID #(if any) <7 3 735
Number of Tanks: | removed? CE) N Date of removal “4-26-89
Samples received? (¥ N Contamination: ;PHq) BTEX
Petroleum KE) N Types: Avgas Jet{iléﬁéé&j?(ﬁZi;;g;d> Diésel
fuel oil waste oil kerosene solvents
Monitoring wells on site No Monitoring schedule? Y N
LUFT category 1 2 @ * H S C A R W G 0

Briefly describe the following:
A V. . . S )
Preliminary AssessmentfﬁhnDbS'n5M/'ﬁﬁﬂb 7@”@%@0 5@9W6Q)J>ZCEIDP%¥N IFZiégzggu
—_ A ] - ‘ . &
Remedial Action Addutional sl was exc. from tanlpit wy and, Samﬁﬂrg

Post Remedial Action Monitoring -

Enforcement Action_{oHErS
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ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDQUS MATERIALS DIVISION

80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
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Zip

Fy

Project # .. A=t NS

Phone 408-559-1220

Phone

Zip 94541 Phone 415-785-3911

ID# 522207
Phone

zip
City, State

Geo-Environmental Technology

310 _Bartlett Ave.

CAC 000167917

260 Cristich Lane

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS
Campbell

Hayward
No.

City
City
Address
Address
i
License TypeC=61/D-40
Address

Contractor Geo-Environmental Technology
City

Business Owner Stuart Scolomon

Business Name
Site Address

3. Mailing Address Same as site address
EPA I.D.

4. Land Owner Robert Falconex

7. Other (Specify)

1.
2.
5.
6.



PROJECT #

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPT.

SERVICE REQUESTED:

NAME OF SITE:
ADDRES3S:
CONTRACTOR:
ADDRESS TELE*
CONTACT PERSON: TELE#
AMOUNT OF DEPOSIT:3 DATE:
DATE:  ACTION TAKEN  TIME HRS INO.} X $83.00 =
IN - OUT K333, BALANCE
= $
TOTAL COST %
PROJECT COMPLETED BY
DATE: REFUND:§

SENT TO ACCOUNTING: DATE:

TO BE REPORTED WEEKLY TO ACCOUNTING FOR CASH FLOW
ADJUSTMENT



g. Contact Person for Investigation

Name Gary DellaVecgcia Title Construction Managel

Phone 408-559-1220 _

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility 1

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [ X] No [ 1

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) product/Waste Tranporter
caD 004771168

Nane H & H Ship Service EPA I.D. No.
address 220 China Basin Rd.
city gan Francisco State CA Zip

b) Rinsate Transporter

EPA I.D. No.

Name

aAddress

city State Zip

¢) Tank Transporter
CAD 004771168

Name B & ¥ SRiP Service EPA I.D. No.
address 220 China Basin Rd.
city _Sa Francisco state CA 2ip

d) contaminated Soil Transporter

Name Bauerle Trucking £pA I.D. No. CAD 980585780
aAddress 1467 Oak Canyon Place
city San Jose State CA Zip 95120
12. Sample Collector R
Name Mark Youngkin or Todd Murray

Geo-Environmental Technology

Company

Address 260 .Cristich Lane

city _Campbell State _CA 2ip _95008 Phone 408-559-122¢




URAFT

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRCNMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
470 - 27th Street, Room 322
Cakland, CA 94612
Phone No. 415/874-7237

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

1. Business Nane

2. 8ite Address

city Zip Phone

3. Business Operator/Manager

4. EPA I.D. No.

5. Contractor

Address

City Phone

License Type

6. Other (Specify)

Address

City Phone

7. Contact Person for Investigation

Name Title

Phone

8. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities
a) Product/Waste Transporter

Name EPA ID No.

Address

city State




13. sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth

Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 years)

500 gal leaded gascline

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [x]

If yes, describe.

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [X] No [ ]

If yes, describe. 100 lbs. of dry ice.

16. Laboratories

Name Trace Analytical Laboratory
Address 3423 Investment Blvd. - .
. H d )
city aywer state _CA zip 94545

State Certification No. 122




BIOGRAPHY

Nancy D. Wolff is the Coordinator of the Tank Integrity Program for Chevron
U.S.A. Marketing, San Francisco, California. Chevron's Tank Integrity Program is
a multi-million dollar effort, which began in 198! to ensure the integrity of the
underground storage systems at service stations and bulk product facilities
nationwide. As Coordinator of the Program, Ms. Wolff assists In developing
budgets, determining appropriate tank system upgrades, and prioritizing the
facilities which are to be addressed. She is also responsible for reviewing all new
products and services associated with new underground tanks, as well as systems
for monitoring existing tanks. She is active in providing technical information to
various state and local regulatory agencies and is a contributor to the groups within
the American Petroleum Institute and the Western Oil & Gas Association, which
are addressing underground storage tank issues.

Previously, Ms. Wolff worked as an environmental specialist for Chevron Marketing
in the Los Angeles area. In this position she was involved in all phases of service
station underground tank leak clean-up and remediation projects. Prior to this
position she worked as a project engineer, managing numerous construction
projects, including underground tank replacements at service stations. Ms. Wolif
graduated from West Virginia University, with a Bachelor of Science degree in
mechanical engineering.

2 E



17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Sanples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, oY Qther EpPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation other Analysis
Method NumbeX Number
Gasoline Method 5030 EPA 8015 & 8020 with BTXE
18. Site Safety Plan submitted? Yes [x] No { 1
19. Workman’s compensation: Yes [x] Wo [ 1]
copy of Ccertificate enclosed? Yes [x} Mo [ 1

Name of Insurer Farmer's Insurance Group

20. Plot Plan subnmitted? Yes [x] No [ ]
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [X] No [ ]

22. Please forward to this office the following information |
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) chain of custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports
c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and reécelived

d) Attachment 2 summarizing laboratory results



b) Rinsate Transporter

Name

Address

EPA ID No,

City

¢) Tank Transporter

Name

State

EPA ID No.

Address

city

State

d) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name

Address

EPA 1D No.

city

State

9. Sample Collection Methods
Brass Tubes: [ ] yes [ ] No
Backhoe: { ] yes [ ] No

Other (specify):

10. Sampling Information

Tank or Area Material
sampled

Capacity Historic
Contents

Location
& Depth




T declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is

approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

1 will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) in advance to schedule any regquired
inspections., I understand that site and worker safety are soley the
responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this
responsibility is not chared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor
7 -

Date

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (ple§5§~tffe) Robert Falconer

Signature /< v,i %‘0\

Sl

pDate 41\4 29
Y LY

NOTES:

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery. ’

L

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
one copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4, A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.



§:30-9:00

9:00-10:00

10:00-10:15

10:15-11:Q0

11:00-11:45

11:45-1:00

1:00-1:45

1:45-2:30

2:30-2:45
2:45-3:00

3:00-4:00

4:00-4:;30

Tentative Schedule

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
SEMINAR ON UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK INSTALLATION, INSPECTION,
TESTING, MONITORING, CLOSURE, ETC.

DAY 1
STATE REGULATQORY UPDATE
TANK TESTING PROTOCOL/EPA
EDISON RESULTS
BREAK
TESTING LARGE TANKS AND A
REVIEW OF 30 POTENTIAL
ERRORS IN TANK TESTING

TANK TESTING AND EVALUATING
TANK TEST REPORTS

LUNCH
FIBERGLASS RE INFORCED
PLASTIC TANK MANUFACTURING
AND INSTALLATION

STEEL TANK MANUFACTURING
AND ENSTALLATION

BREAK

DHS STANDARDS FOR
TANK CLEANING

TANK CLOSURE AND
REMOVAL

TRANSPORT OF TANKS

DAVID HOLTRY
SWRCB

JOE MARESCA
VISTA RESEARCH

JOHN MASTANDREA

NDE TECHNOLOGY

ED HASSELMANN
TANK AUDIT

REPRESENTATIVE FROM
TANK MANUFACTURING CO.

REPRESENTATIVE FROM
TANK MANUFACTURING COQ.

* MIKE GOLDEN FROM

DEPT. OF HEALTH SERVICES
LOCAL AGENCY

REPRESENTATIYE FROM CA.
HIGHWAY PATROL
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MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEETS (MSDS)

All managers whose departments use chem-
fcals must maintain 2 MPl or acomplete file of
Material Safety Data Sheets for all those
chemicals used in their department. Copies of
these documents can be obtained from the
Safety Department.

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET NPCA 172

FOR COATINGS AESINS AND RELATED MATERIALS

GATE OF PAEP AGPromst by U S Department of Lapor Essentially Semitae 1o Fonm OSMA 30)
B M Corp

Section |

MANUFACTURER S NAME Lty MQustnal Coatings ine
STREETADDRESS 666 Sputh Lallora Street CITY STATE ANO ZIPCODE  Inchanapolis inghana 46275
EMERGENCY TELEPMONE NO {317} 5328512
PRCOUCT CLASS MANUFACTURERS CODE IDENTIFICATION

TRADE NAME  E-1722 £XEMPT CLOUD WHITE AIR DAY SMOQTH £P0XY

Section Il — HAZARDOUS INGREDIENTS

VAPOR
LY LEL PAESSURE
INGAEDIENT PEACENT mm @& 26°C
VOLUME PPM mgitad 168
Ethvlene Glycol Manoethyl Emer - 15 200 18 4
Erryiane Giycol Mongethy! Ethar Acetate 1% 100 17 L ¥4
Buivl Acetate 15 150 17 8
Miex e 100 13 16

Section It — PHYSICAL DATA

BOILINGRANGE 118 186%2424.31 3%, VAPORDENSITY X HEAWIER I wiGHTER THAN AR

APORATION RATE _ FASTER X, SLOWER, ThaN ETHER PERCENT VOLATILE  WEIGHT PgR
EVARCRATION Ra i BY VOLUME  55%  GALLON 06 = 02

Section IV — FIRE AND EXPLOSICN MAZARD DATA

T CAT AY  Flammabie — Req Label FiaSH POIN "6C) 61°F iccy LEL
BT careGa . ? See Se¢ 1l

EXTINGUISHING MEDIA  Use Nanenal Fue Potechon A - on{h < ass B extinguishers {carben doxide gry
chemical or 'oam) Cesigned 10 exinguish b« Class 1n nable igud hres

UNUSUAL FIRE AND EXPLOSION HAZARDS  Keep confaners ughtly closs _ solate from heat efegincal equpment sodrks
and open hame Closed conlaher May explode when expos- . 10 extreme heat Da not apoly 1o ho! surfaces

SPECIAL FIRE FIGHTING PROCEDURES  Water 5ptay may e ineltective Waler may be used 1o ool Closed conaners 1o
orevent pressyre Duidup ang possidie g or when 0 Bxireme neat it warer g
used 20§ nozzies are pleterabie

ot -
Lﬁ-qﬁ""'—‘—
g _—
-

. '
I
p— —

. —_—
#
b
' -
ey T
ek

Section V —— HEALTH HAZARD DATA

THRESHOLD LUMT VALUE  See Secnon It

EFFECTS OF QVEREXPOSURE Inhalatian Anesthelic Irmanon of heTespratory lractor acule rervous System depras.
on characlenzed by headache thzzingss SIAQCENNg gar £OPfUsOn WRCONSEIUSNess OF Corma

Skin gr Eye Contact Primary entation

EMERGENCY AND FiAST AID PROCEDURES  Fumes Remave from exposure Aestore breattung Keep warm arg que!
Notly aphysician Sprash jeves) Flugh 'mmeciately wilh CORIQUS QuANTIesS OF runming wa'er Yor at wass ©§
minutes Taketoa phys Cian for det nitve megc s treaimen' Spashishun) FAefmous wih 50D a~E wa.et
Remove contaminaled tlathing

Section VI — REACTIVITY DATA

stasury  [J unstasle 6 stamie CONDITIGNS TO AVQID  NA

INCOMPATABILITY /Materrals to avord)  NA

HAZARDOUS DECOMPOSITION PRODUCTS May procuce hazardous lumes when heated 1o CECOMDAS 110N 35 well g
Fumes may comran <arbon moroxde and ondes at mirggen

HAZARDOUS POLYMERIZATION 7 may OCCUR E w NOT OCCUR
CONDITIONS TO AVOID  NA

Section Vil — SPILL OR LEAK PROCEDURES

STEPS TQ BE TAKEN IN CASE MATERIAL IS RELEASED ORSPILLED  Aemove ait souvces gf ISTION IR MES ot Sur*aces
ang elecircal stane or Inchonal sparks] Avog Bréeaing vapars Ventrare area Aemave w in inerr absorg
&nt and NON-SRar«ing 12015

WASTE DISPOSAL METHO®  Dispose of in RCCOMTANCE Wit 'OCE Slalg ang tederal regulations Dg nor rerienae Coses
Centaingrs "

Section VIll ~ SPECIAL PROTECTION INFORMATION

RESPIRATORY PROTECTION i ouldoo! or ooen areas use Burea, o Mnes 300roved mechanial fier resgearor 10 e
miove Soid arrborne darticles ot ave-spray Quring 507dv apoecalion In resircied vere argr aeas us2 Bursd.
ot Mines appraved chemical mechanicar ! ers 2esicnad to remove a combiral or o garif e ate ane gas arg
vagor In contined areas use Bureau of Mines aporoves av line VOR f8<0 r3'0"S or moocs

VERTILATION  Provide general atunon or 'ocat €xhaust venilaho myaiume and pattern to keeg TLY of moss Pararcous
Ingredient In Seciion f below acceptad'e hme LEL Section IV below sta‘ed I mil and 1o remane cectmoo
SN products. dunng welding or 1.ame culbng on surlaces coated Wih s procuct

PROTECTIVE GLOVES  Requwed for orignged o repeated con*act

EYE PROTECTION  Use salety eyewear designed 10 orotect 2GaNst sgtash of liguas

OTHER PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT  Preven; D=0ONGeC sxn COMIACH wi'h Contam ma‘ee clothing

Section IX — SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS

PRECAUTIONS TO BE TAKEN [N HANDLING AND STORING Do not store above * 20°F (49°C) Store 131G quanthes in
buidings designed lat sigrage of NEPA Class 1l flamrate quids

OTHER PRECAUTIONS Do not lake mienatly Contamers shouldbe grounded when BOUNNG Avod 'ree *a'i 0 vgueg i e
Cess ol afew nches Do not liame cut braze or weid withoul U S Bureau 0f Mines approved resgea’or o
A aprate venikanon




ALAMEDA COUNTY
SAFETY PLAN

Tne following Safety Plan c<hould be completed by the Project Manager and must be

approved by the Health Safety Officer ond Fielg Safety Qfficer prior to the
performance of all work related to the handling, transport or disposal of

hazardous materials.
Project Manager to £fi11 in the following:

Job No: Project Name:_ Anderson Lift

Project Manager:__ Gary DellavVecgia

Project Personneli_ Kevin Ogle, Jim Bello, Todd Murray

- =

P aam—

Qthers:

e e JENE—————— - R

SITE LOCATION: 310 Bartlett Ave., Havward, CA 94541

WORK DESCRIPTION:

Objectives: Remove and dispose of one 500 gallon

under&round gasoliﬁg-storage tank including related

accessible lines.

Methods: Removal (pumping out) of contents found in the tanks; exposing of the

tanks. for ~axcanyatlions —avecauiaticn-—of-the '3’.‘.!’33 gollection of soils samples;:

provide for cthe proper disposal of the tanks; removing soils materials that
appear Lo be contaminated; backiill excavation.

ANTICIPATED CHEMICAL CONTAMINANTS:

Chemical Max. Concentrations {ppm/ppb)

Gasoline {leaded) virgin product

ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGY

T



Safety Plan Page ¢ Date _19 April 89

pes——e L Ll

HAZARD ASSESSMENT :
Chemical

—
E
x

STEL

Gasoline NR

Notes: TWA: 8 hour time-weighted average.
STEL: Short-term exposure limit {usually 15 minutes) as established
by American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygenists

(ACGIH).
NR: Denoted not requlated.

SERVICE LINES AND PIPES (include location as necessary): Briefly describe any
piping in the work area, including a description of markings on the pipes.

Attach diagrams of immediate work area.

BE SURE TO INDICATE ON A SITE MAP !t




safety Plan Page 3 Date 19 April 89

PROTECT IVE EQUIPMENT NEEDED:

_x_hard hats y safety goggles dredger tubes

_Xx gloves boots radiation meter

___coveralls (disposablie) x respiration others (specify):
OvA X explosimeter

——

DISPOSAL OF CONTAMIANTED MATERIAL:

Type of Contamination Method of Disposal
- protect ive clothing
_y_ ground water and soils Class ) Landfill
_X_ equipment . Steam or TSP
_X%_rinse water colididfed~ Class 1 Landfill
___ other:

METHODS OF DISPOSAL:
1. Put into waste drums
2. Rinse thoroughly and re-use
3. Not applicable

Fiald safety officec is responsible for determining proper dispasal methods.

EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT:

_y first afd kit (mandatory) ___welding equipment
___others (specify) X spill containment kit
repair kits (specify)

POSSIBLE EMERGENCIES:
X fire _X contamination

i

_x_spills _X ruptured lines

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEETS (HSDS);
_X Available (please attach) ___Not Available

ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGY
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49-20 _ HAZARDROUS CHEMICALS DATA

called initiating explosives) are comparatively sensitive to fric-
tion, impact (blows), shock, and heat. Primary high explosives
differ widely in properties, and it is not to be inferred that those
listed are equally hazardous. Secondary high explosives generally
require initiation by a primary explosive.

Hazard Identification System. The diamoﬁd-shaped dia-

gram shown for each chemical gives at’a glance a general idea.

of the inherent hazards of the chemical and the order of severity
of these hazards under emergency conditions such as spills
leaks and fires. The Hazard Identification System is not in-
tended to identify the nonemergency health hazards of chemieals.
Iaced on the hazard identification system in “Recommended
System for the Identification of the Fire Hazards of Materials,
NFPA No. 704M,” the diagram provides plaunning guidance
to fire departments for safe tactieal procedures in emergeney
operations, gives on-the-spot information to safeguard the lives
of fire fighting personnel and the others who may be exposed
and provides plant design engineers, plant protection and sa.fetg:
personnel with a means of identifying hazardous materials and
areas in which they are stored. .

The diagram identif::s th: “health,” “fammability” and “ro-
activity” (nstability = 1 v~ .or reactivity) of & chemical and
indicates the order of .everl . of each hazard by use of one of
five numeral gradings, from Lur {4), indicating the severe haz-
ard or extreme danger, to zc.o (0), indicating no special hazard.
In the diamond-shaped diagram “health’ hazard is identified st
the left, “fiammability” at the top, and “reactivity” at the right.

Yomws s T
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- e N EXPLANATORY 49-21

- The bottom space is primarily used to identify unusual reactivity
with water. A W with & line through its center ¥ alerts fire
fighting personnel to the possible hazard in use of water. This
bottom space may be also used to identify a radiation hazard by
the symbol &. Oxidizing chemicals are identified in the bottom
space by OXY. )

To supplement the spatial arrangement, NFPA No. 704 M
recommends the use of colored backgrounds or colored numbers
to identify the hazard categories — blue for “heaith,” redd for
“Hammability,” yellow for “reactivity.” Examples of apatial
arrangement and color schemes are shown on the preceding page.

For & detailed description of the hazard icentification system
used here, see “Recommended System for the Identification of

the Fire Hazards of Materials, NFPA No. 704M, 1969 Edition.”

The following paragraphs summarize the meanings of the num-
bers in each hazard category and explain what & number should
tell fire Bghting personnel about protecting themselves and how
to fight fires where the hazard exists,

PR

lp— -

Helth - -

4 A few whifls of the gas or vapor could cause desth; or the gas, vapor,
or liquid zould be fatal on penetrating the fre fightery’ sormal full
protective clothing which is designed for resistance to heat. For moat
chemicals having a Health 4 rating, the normal full protective clothing
available to the average fire department will not_provide adequate
protection ngainst skin contact with these materials. Only special
protective clothing designed to protect against the specific hazard
ehould be wern.

~

1,
i

Materials extremely bazardous to health, but aress may be entered
with extreme care. Fuil protective clothing, includin self-contained
bresthing apparatus, rubber gloves, boots and bands sround legs,
.;ro;m;i and waist should be provided. No skin surface should be ex-

Materials bazardous to health, but areas may be entered freely with
self-contained breathing apparatua.

4]

1 Materials only slightly bazardous to health. It may be desirable to
wear sclf-oontaineg breathing apparatus.

0 Materials which on exg;sure under fire conditions would offer no
- health hazard beyond that of ordinary combustible material.




SANTA_ RITA
ALAMEDA COUNTY

ENVIRONMENTAL INCIDENT NOTIFICATION LIST

TIME NAME OF
_______________ E*iQ“iE_HQHQEB_____@HEIEQ_____EEB§QFLBEEQBIEQ_IQ
‘ 911 T
Fire Department or
Emergency Services

National Response Center (800) 424-8802

Wwater Quality Board (415) 464-1255

£ish & Game (day) (415) 326-0324

: (night & weekends) (415) 557-0220 .
Client Phone Mmmer@)* 415-785-3911 or 415-582~-1748

Bay Area Air Quality Management * * {(415) 771-6000

Department of Health (415} 83i—7237

(Alameda County) (15 i7ad
Department of Health

(Califoxrnia) (415) 540-2043
Coast Guard (415) 437-3073

Environmental Protection Agency (415) 974-8131

Alameda County Water District (415) 659-1970

Environmental Technology
_.. Phone_Numbers. R

% Notify Client IMMEDIATELY
#¥* For releases OF threatened releases to air from any type of an incident.

ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGY
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Flammability . ~+ 1Y Reattinly {Continued)

4 very 1 i iqui 1 Aaterials which in themselves are narmalty stable but which may be-
ry flammsble gases, very volatile flammable liquids, and ma- . 2 :
terials that in the form of dusts or ‘ists readily form explosive mix- come unstable at elevated temperatures and pressures ot which

tures when dispersed in air. Shut off flow of gas or liquid and keep cool-

BTy, T

may react with water with some release of energy but n?t_ violently. -
ing water siresms on exposed tanks or contamers. Use water spray Caution must be used in approaching the fire and applying waler.
carefully in the vicinity of dusts so as not to create dust clouds.

L

: Q) Materials which are normally stable even under fire exposure can-

: 3 Liquids which can be ignited under almost all normal temperature ditions and which ate not reactive with water. Normal fire fighting
conditions. Water may he ineflective on these liquids hecause of procedures may be us . N
their low fash points. Solids which {orm coarse dusts, solids in shredded AN

or fibrous form that create {lash fircs, solids that burn rapidly, usuelly . . . - o . o~

because they contain their own OXYgen, and any material that ig~
pites gpontaneously at normal temperatures 1n &ir.

EYTRUNT RIS
-
T
L]

f
™

]
r
-~

Liquids which must be moderately heated before ignition will oceur Lo :
an% solids that readily give off finmmable vapors. \Valer spray ma by - - e T - S *h D
used to extinguish the fire because the material can be cooled to ! o s . ) -oov il
below its flash point. ¢ ’ : :

A le t

Ty

w
Ly

Materials that must be preheated belore ignition can occur. Water et S . ’ v
. mey cause frothing of liquids with this fammability rating number if an . : . . . .
: it gets below the surface of the liquid and turas to steam. However, ‘{. e : aie 3. T ’ *
water spray gently applied to the surface will cause & frothing which - N
will extinguish the fire. Moat combustible solids have & flammability - | e :
rating of 1. . A,
a2

O Materials thst will not burn. T . N

|-“
prar
’
H

- o

4 Afaterials which in themselves are readily capable of detonationorof . - e et . - A -t
explosive decom sition or explosive reaction at normal temperatures :
- and pressures. Yr(:cludes materials which are sensitive to mechanieal .- .
or localized thermal shock. 1f 2 chermicnl with this hazard rating is . . e e T L
in an advanced or mas..ve £, the sres should be evacuated. ; : o . T e :

A PRI B R e
. . .
1
'
'
.
'
'
i
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+

PP

3 afaterials which in themselve. are capable of detonation or of ex- R ra ) -

i plosive_decomposition or of c. [i:-losive reaction but which require 8 oo ' L T o

. sirong initiating source or which must be heated under confinement v e L. . s

before imitiation, Includes materials which are sensitive to thermal * e - o . - : ’
or mechanical shock at elevated temperatures and pressures or which ) T - et DU i

. react explosively with water without requiring hest or confinement.

' Fire Gighting should be done from an explosion-Tesistant location.

4 afccad ra w AEEea B

underga violent chemical change but do not detonate. Includes ma-

. terisls which can undergo chemical change with 1 id release of

. encry at normal temperatures and pressures or which can undergo 1
violent chemienl change al elevaterd temperatures and pressures. ¥

Also includes those materinls which may reart violently with water H

or which may form potentially ex losive mixtures with water. In ad- i

vanced or massive fires, fire f!ggﬁng should be done from a pro- . . ) . ’ ‘,

tected location. i . y Lo te e - - :

2 \faterials which in themselves are normally unstable and readily : e CL . T :

.
.
.
H
.

I it £
H




EXXON GASOLINE

EXON COMPANY. USA

A DIVISION OF EXXON CORPORATION DATE ISSUED 7/1/85
MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET
EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A. P.0O. BOX 21BO HOUSTON, % 772852-2180

A IDENTIFICATION AND EMERGENCY INFORMATION

PRODUCT NAME PRODUCT CODE
EXXON GASOLINE 030000 - 00380
CHEMICAL NAME CAS NUMBER

Motor Gasoline Compiex Mixture

CAS Number not applicable

FRODUCT APPEARANCE AND DOOR
Clear colored liguld {(typically orange)
Gascline hydrocarbon odor :

EMERGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBER
{713) 656~3424

B. COMPONENTS AND HAZARD INFORMATION

COMPONENTS CAS NO. OF APPROXIMATE
COMPONENTS CONCENTRATION

Product 15 & variasble complex mixture of components, principally hydreacarbens, blended toO
parformance, rather than chamicai. specifications,

Sae Section E for Health and Hazard Information.

EXPOSURE LIMIT FOR TOTAL PRODUCT BASIS

100 ppm {300 mg/m3} for an Recommended by Exxon. The american Conference of

8~hour workday Governmental lndustrial Hygienists {ACGIH) 1ists
Thresheld Limit value {TLV} of 300 ppm (8OC mg/m3)
for an B-hour workday.

C. EMERGENCY AND FIRST AID PROCEDURES -

EYE CONTACT )
1f splashed into the eyes, flush with clear water for 15 minutes or until irritation

gubsides. If irritation parsists, call a physician.

SKIN CONTACT
in case of skin contact, remove any contaminated clothing and wash skin thoroughly with soap

and watar.

INHALATION
1f overcome by vapor. remove from exposure anc eall & physician immediately. If breathing 16
irregular or has stoppad, start resuscitation, administer oxygen, if available.

B B2 7 TIMWHOO T

APPLIED -EARTH CONSULTANTS, Inc.



EXXON GASOLINE

INGESTION
1f ingested, DD NOT induce vomiting: call & physician immediately.

D. FIRE AND EXPLOSION HAZARD INFORMATION

UNUSUAL FIRE AND EXPLOSIQN HAZARD
EXTREMELY FLAMMABLE VAPORS CAN EXPLODE

FLASH PDINT (MINIMUM) AUTDIGNITION TEMPERATURE

Approximately -38°C (-38'F) Approximately 456°C (853" F)
National Fire Protection Association’s
Guide on Hazardous Materials

FLAMMABLE OR EXPLOSIVE LIMITS {APPROXIMATE PERCENT BY VOLUME IN AIR)
Estimated values: Lower flammable Limit 1.4% Upper Flammable Limit 7.6%

EXTINGUISHING MEDIA AND FIRE FIGHTING PROCEDURES

Faam, water spray {fog), dry chemical, carbon dioxide and vapeorizing liquic type extinguishing
agents may 81l be suiteble for extinguishing fires involving this type of product, depending on
size or potential size of fire andg circumstances reiated to the situatfon. Pian fire protecticon
and response strategy through consultation with local fire protection authorities or appropriate
special ists.

The following procedures for this type of product are based on the recommendations in the
National Fire Protection Association’s "Fire Protection Guide on Hazardous Matertals”, Eighth
Edition (1984):

Use dry chemical, focam or carbon dioxide. Water may be ineffective, but water should be used
to keep fire-exposed contafners cool. 1f a leak or spili has ignited, use water spray to
disperse the vapors and to protect men attempting to stop a leak. Water Gpray may be used to
flush spilis away from exposures. Minimize breathing gases, vapor, fumes or decompesition
products. Use supplied-air breathing equipment for enclosed or conf ined spaces or as otherwise
neeadad.

NOTE: The inclusion of the phrase "water may be ineffective” is to indicate that although water
canh be used to cool and protect axposed material, water may not extinguish the fire unless used
uhder favorable conditions by experienced fire fighters trained in fighting all types of
flammabla liguid firas.

F

DECOMPOSITION PRODUCTS UNDER FIRE CONDITIONS
Fumes, emoke, carbon monoxide, aldehydes and other decomposition products, in the case of

incomplete combustion.

"EMPTY" CONTAINER WARNING

"Empty" containers retain residue (liquid and/or vapor} and can be dangerous. DO NOT
PRESSURIZE . CUT, WELD, BRAZE, SOLDER, DRILL, GRIND DR EXPOSE SUCH CONTAINERS TO HEAT,
FLAME, SPARKS DR OTHER SOURCES OF 1GNITION; THEY MAY EXPLODE AND CAUSE INJURY OR DEATH.
Do not attempt to clean since residue is diffieult to remove. “Empty" drums should be
completely drained, properly bunged and promptly returned to a drum reconditionar. Al)
other containers should be disposed of in an environmentally safe manner and in
accordance with goverrmental reguiations. For work on tanks refer to Occupational
Safety and Health Administration regulations, ANSI Z48.1, and other governmantal and
tndustrial references partaining to cieaning, repairing, welding, or other contemplatec
operations.

E  HEALTH AND HAZARD INFORMATION

VARIABILITY AMONG INDRIVIDUALS
Hamlth studtas have Shown that many petroieum hydrocarbons and synthetic lubricants pose
potential human health risks which may vary from person to person. As a precauticon, expasure
to liquids, vapors, mists or fumes should be minimized.

FAB-02T T IMWADOD)

LIED EARTH CONSULTANTS, Inc.



To: Seniors

From: Lowell Miller

Subject: HW Minimization Training

Date: 2/17/89

Please designate one person, in addition to yourself,
to attend a Hazardous Waste Minimization Conference

on either March 8, 1989 in San Jose, or March 9 in
Sacramento.

Attached is the necessary information regarding
registration,
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EXXON GASOLINE

EFFECTS OF OVEREXPOSURE (Signs and symptoms of exposure)

High vapor concentrations (grester than approximately 1000 ppm) ere irritating to the eyes
and the respiratory tract, may cause headeches snd dizziness, are anesthetic, may cause
unconsciousnass, and may have other central nervous system effects.

Prolonged or repeated liquidg contact with the skin will dry ang defat the skin, leading to
possible irritation and dermatitis.

TOXICITY INFORMATICN

This product may contain up to & max imum of 4.8 wetght percent benzene, CAS No. 71-43-2,

a5 a natural constituent of various pasoline blend components. Benzene can cause anamia and
other blood diseases, including leukemia {cancer of the bioocd~forming system), after repeated
or prolonged exposures at high concentrations {(e.g., 50-500 ppm). It has also causead

fetnl defects in tests on Jaboratory animals. Exxon’s recommended OEL for benzene is 5 ppm for
an 8-hour pericd, or 250 ppm-minutes over a - to 30-minute periocd.

Contains 1ight hydrocarbon components. Lifetime studies by the American Petroleum
Institute have shown that kidney damage ang kidney cancer can occur in male rats after
prolonged inhaletion exposures at elevated concentrations of total gasoline. Kidneys of
mice and female rats were unaffected. The implication of these data for humans has not
been determined, particularly since most human exposures are to light components, not to
total gasciine. Certain components, such as normal hexesne. may alsoc affect the mnervous
system at high concentrations (1000 to 1500 ppm). Typically., n-hexane represents 1 to 3%
of gasoline. May contain a combined concentration of toluene, CAS No. 108-88-3, and xylene,
CAS No. 1330-20-7, ranging from approximately 5 to 50%.

contains organic lead alkyl additives up to a max. of 4.2 gm lead/gallon.

Product has & low order of acute oral toxicity, but minute amounts aspirated into the lungs
during ingestion may Cause savare pulmonary inhjury or death.

F. PHYSICAL DATA

The following data are apbroximate or typical values snd shoulg not be used for precise

dasign purposes.

BOILING RANGE
approximately 21°C (70'F) IBP
to 227°'C (440°F) FEBP

SPECIFIC GRAVITY (15.8 C/15.6 C)
Approximataely 0.74

MOLECULAR WEIGHT
Complex mixture, compohents vary
trom approximately 45 to 185

pH
Easentially neutral

POUR, CONGEALING DR MELTING POINT
Less than -38"C (-36 F)
Pour Point by ASTM D 87

YISCOSITY
Approximataly 0.5 ¢St € 25°C

VAPOR PRESSURE
varies seasonally from approximately
5 to 15 psi Reid Vapor Prassure

VAPOR DENSITY (AIR = 1)
Approximately B

PERCENT VOLATILE BY VOLUME L
100 N

.

EVAPORATION RATE © 1 ATM. AND 25 C (77 F)
(n-BUTYL ACETATE * 1)
Approximately 10-11%

SOLUBILITY IN WATER © 1 ATM. AND 25 C (77 F)
Negligible; less than 0.1%

G. REACTIVITY

v

This product 1s stable and will not resct violently with water. Hazardous polymerization
will mot occur. Avoid contact with strong oxidants such as liquid chlorine, concantrated
oxygen, sodium nypochiorite or calcium hypochlorite.
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¢) Generator and TSD copies of wastes
shipped and received.
d) Bill of lading for decontaminated tanks
e) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results
Signature

Name (please type)

Signature

Date




EXXON GASOLINE

H.  SPILL OR LEAK PROCEDURES

STEPS TO BE TAKEN IN CASE MATERIAL IS RELEASED OR SPILLED
shut off and eliminate all ignition sources. Keep people away. Recover free product. Add sand,
earth or other suitable absorbent to spill area, Minimize breathing vapors. Minimize skin
contact. Ventilate confined spaces. Open all windows and doors. Keep product out of sewers and
weatercourses by diking or impounding. Advise authorities if proguct has entered or may enter
pawers, watercourses, or extensive land areas.
Assure conformity with appliceble governmental regulations. Continue to observe precautions
far volatile. flammable vapors from absorbed materia) .

. PROTECTION AND PRECAUTIONS

VENTILATION
Provide greater than 60 feet per minute hood face velocity. Use only with ventilatfon surficient

1o prevent exceeding recommended exposure 1imi1t or buildup of explosive concentrations of vapor
in air. Usa aexplosion-proof eguipment. No smoking or open 1ights.

RESPIRATDRY PROTECTION
Use supplied-air respiratory preotection in confined or enclosed spaces, if needed.

PROTECTIVE GLODVES
Use chemical-resistant gloves, {f needed, 10 avoid prolonged or repeated skin contact.

EYE PROTECTION
Jse splash gegoles or face shield when eye caontact may <Qccur,

OTHER PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
Use chemical-resi{stant apron or other impervious ¢lothing, if needed, to avoid centaminating

ragular clothing which could resuit in prolonged or repeated skin contact.

WORK PRACTICES / ENGINEERING CONTROLS
Keep containers closed when not in use. Do rmot handle or store near heat, spacks, flame,
or strong oxidants. Adequate ventilation required sufficient to prevent exceeding recommended
exposure 1imit or buildup of explosive concentrattons of vapor f{n air. Tanks ithat have been in
leaged gasoline service may have Jead-containing residue, Special precautions needed 1in
cieaning., See American Petroleum Institute publicaticns 20913, 2015 and 2015A. Use explosion-

proof egquipment. No smoking or open 1ights.

To minimize fire or explosion risk from static charpge accumulation and discharge, effectively
ground product transfer system i accordance with the National Fire Protection Association
standard for petroleum products.

For use as a motor fuel only. Do not use as a cleaning solvant, or thinner, or for other non-
motor fuel uses. Do not siphon by mouth. Minute smounts of liguid gasoline aspirated into
the lungs may Gause potentially fatal chemicai pneumonitis.

PERSONAL HYGIENE
Min{mize breathing vapor or mist. Avoid prolonged or repeated contact with skin. Remove
contaminated clothing: launder or dry-clean before reuse, rRemove contaminated shoes and
thoroughly clean and dry hefore reuse. Cleanse skin thoroughly after contact, before breaks
and maals. and at snd of work period. Product is readily removed from skin by waterless
hard cleanars followad by washing thoroughly with scap and water.

J, TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION

TRANSPORTATICGN INCIDENT INFDRMATION
For further ‘nformation relative to spills resulting from transportation incidents, refer
to iatest Depariment of Transportation Emergency Response Guidebook for Hazardous Materials

Incidents, DOT P SB00.3.
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| -Thisformis v TRUCK INSURANCE MID-CENTURY
issued by. %] EXCHANGE ] INSURANCE COMPANY

CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE
Employer . STUART SCLOMON & DAVID, WHITMAN

. 260 CRISTICH LANE ‘ - 96 62 380 NO5-08_ 36 44
CAMPRELL CA 95008 "~ . . Policy Number Policy
Certificale ) . of the Company Year
Eftective:  From 2-5-89 Io O=10=~89 e X'd above

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS AND LOCATIONS COVERED

ALL OPERATIONS COVERED

ALt LOCATIONS COVERED

When countersigned by our authorized representative, this certificate supersedes any previously issued certificates.
It certifies that the above described policy of Workers Compensation insurance has been issued to the above
employer. This certificate or verification of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or
alter the coverage afforded by the policy listed, nor shail the above described policy be amended, extended or

altered by any requirement, term or condition of any other contract or document with respect to wqich this cer-
tificate or verificalion of insurance may be issued or may pertain. i

Itis agreed that upon cancellation or termination of the described policy for any cause, we will givfe you_JEN.
days notice in writing.

Dated_ 2-15=04
.

Coulmtersigned \L) ‘ LQ{’L

" Authorized Representative
S6-6112 7-67 1151 Wi12s G000 ~ €I 125 PHINTED IN U S A INSURED’S COPY '

]
1
i
i
i
|
|

'
1
|
i
|
i
{
l

-






